Customer Trading Volume by Region
(dollars in billions)

   -Asia 384 462 519 476 401 421 387 490 $ 459 $ 461

   -EMEA 305 293 360 311 283 260 275 272 271 316

   -United States 97 123 148 138 86 92 101 95 112 124

   -Rest of World 108 101 124 116 116 89 106 128 131 141

Total $895 $980 $1,151 $1,041 $ 886 $ 861 $ 869 $ 985 $ 973 $ 1,042

(1)   Net account additions represents new accounts funded less accounts closed by our customers.
(2)   A tradable account represents an account with sufficient funds to place a trade in accordance with firm policies.
(3)   An active account represents an account that has traded at least once in the previous 12 months.
(4)   Daily average trades per active account represents the total daily average trades per average active account in the period.

Operating Metrics

20

*  See footnotes following

Reconciliation of Adjusted Pro Forma Results to
U.S. GAAP – Year Ended December 31, 2013
(000’s except per share amounts, unaudited)

21

FXCM Inc.
Adjusted Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited )

As Adjusted As Adjusted
Reported Adjustments Pro Forma Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues

Retail trading revenue 365,285$   -   365,285$   339,685$ -   339,685$
Institutional trading revenue 103,994   -   103,994   62,033   -   62,033

Trading revenue 469,279   -   469,279   401,718   -   401,718

Interest income 2,614   -   2,614   3,571   -   3,571
Brokerage interest expense (258)   -   (258)   (277)   -   (277)

Net interest income 2,356   -   2,356   3,294   -   3,294

Other operating Income 17,953   (5,750)   (8) 12,203   12,303   -   12,303

Total net revenues 489,588   (5,750)   483,838   417,315 -   417,315

Operating Expenses

Compensation and benefits 105,470   (12,289)   (1) 93,181   105,779   (21,475)   (5) 84,304
Allocation of income to Lucid members for
services provided 21,290   (21,290)   (2) -   -   -   -
Total compensation and benefits 126,760   (33,579)   93,181   105,779   (21,475)   84,304
Referring broker fees 84,231   -   84,231   76,585   -   76,585
Advertising and marketing 27,091   -   27,091   30,860   -   30,860
Communication and technology 38,441   -   38,441   37,113   -   37,113
Trading costs, prime brokerage and clearing fees 30,821   -   30,821   16,935   -   16,935
General and administrative 68,230   (16,908)   (6) 51,322   63,043   (4,426)   (9) 58,617
Depreciation and amortization 53,729   (3,454)   (10) 50,275   36,773   -   36,773

Total operating expenses 429,303   (53,941)   375,362   367,088 (25,901)   341,187

Total operating income 60,285   48,191   108,476   50,227 25,901   76,128

Loss on equity method investments, net 752   -   752   -   -   -
Interest on borrowings 7,673   -   7,673   2,763   -   2,763

Income before income taxes 51,860 48,191   100,051 47,464 25,901   73,365
Income tax provision 17,024   8,783   (3) 25,807   8,986   15,403   (3) 24,389

Net income 34,836   39,408   74,244   38,478   10,498   48,976

24,850   (24,850)   (4) -   23,131   (23,131)   (4) -

(4,846)   21,290   (2) 16,444   6,389   -   6,389
Net income attributable to FXCM Inc. 14,832$   42,968$   57,800$   8,958$   33,629$   42,587$

33,957   76,361   (7) 24,086   73,896   (7)

0.44$   0.76$   0.37$   0.58$

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in
FXCM Holdings, LLC

20122013

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding as
reported and pro forma fully exchanged, fully diluted
weighted average shares outstanding

Net income (loss) attributable to other non-controlling
interests

Diluted net income per share as reported and
adjusted pro forma net income per fully exchanged,
fully diluted weighted average shares outstanding

Year Ended December 31,

[…]

(5)Represents the elimination of equity-based compensation associated with the IPO, severance and stock-based compensation in connection with the
renegotiation and the termination of certain employment contracts in the Company's institutional and retail businesses.

(6)  Represents an adjustment to eliminate a reserve established relating to a settlement with UK FCA regarding pre August 2010 trade execution practices.

(7) Fully diluted shares assuming all unitholders had fully exchanged their  Holdings Units for shares of Class A common stock of the Company.

(8) Represents the elimination of a $6.9 million benefit recorded to reduce the initial contingent consideration recorded for the Faros acquisition and the elimination
of $1.2 million of expense attributable to the remeasurement of Due to related parties pursuant to tax receivable agreement relating to the change in our U.S. federal
tax rate.

*  See footnotes following

Reconciliation of Adjusted Pro Forma Results to
U.S. GAAP – 3  Months Ended December 31, 2013
(000’s except per share amounts, unaudited)

23

FXCM Inc.
Adjusted Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited )

As Adjusted As Adjusted
Reported Adjustments Pro Forma Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues

Retail trading revenue 82,989$   -   82,989$   83,852$   -   83,852$
Institutional trading revenue 21,790   -   21,790   19,125   -   19,125

Trading revenue 104,779   -   104,779   102,977   -   102,977

Interest income 728   -   728   661   -   661
Brokerage interest expense (71)   -   (71)   (42)   -   (42)

Net interest income 657   -   657   619   -   619

Other operating income 7,907   (5,750)   (5) 2,157   4,498   -   4,498

Total net revenues 113,343   (5,750)   107,593   108,094 -   108,094

Operating Expenses

Compensation and benefits 26,541   (2,553)   (1) 23,988   24,604   (3,013)   (2) 21,591
Allocation of net income to Lucid members for
services provided 3,290   (3,290)   (6) -   -   -   -
Total compensation and benefits 29,831   (5,843)   23,988   24,604   (3,013)   21,591
Referring broker fees 19,750   -   19,750   17,720   -   17,720
Advertising and marketing 7,278   -   7,278   7,594   -   7,594
Communication and technology 10,210   -   10,210   10,522   -   10,522
Trading costs, prime brokerage and clearing fees 7,113   -   7,113   6,748   -   6,748
General and administrative 14,387   (1,908)   (7) 12,479   14,152   -   14,152
Depreciation and amortization 16,425   (3,454)   (8) 12,971   12,012   -   12,012

Total operating expenses 104,994   (11,205)   93,789   93,352 (3,013)   90,339
.

Total operating income 8,349   5,455   13,804   14,742 3,013   17,755

Loss on equity method investments, net 24   -   24   -   -   -
Interest on borrowings 2,697   -   2,697   1,065   -   1,065

Income before income taxes 5,628 5,455   11,083 13,677 3,013   16,690
Income tax provision 231   1,480   (3) 1,711   4,130   1,770   (3) 5,900

Net income 5,397   3,975   9,372   9,547   1,243   10,790
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest
in FXCM Holdings, LLC 3,660   (3,660)   (4) -   5,413   (5,413)   (4) -

(1,233)   3,290   (6) 2,057   1,136   -   1,136
Net income attributable to FXCM Inc. 2,970$   4,345$   7,315$   2,998$   6,656$   9,654$

   39,055 76,887   (9) 27,750   74,935   (9)

0.08$   0.10$   0.11$   0.13$

Three Months Ended December 31,
2013 2012

Net income attributable to other non-controlling
interests

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding as
reported and pro forma fully exchanged, fully diluted
weighted average shares outstanding

Diluted net income per share as reported and
adjusted pro forma net income per fully exchanged,
fully diluted weighted average shares outstanding

Reconciliation of Adjusted Pro Forma Results
to U.S. GAAP -  Quarter Ended December 31, 2013  (Footnotes)